
 

Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board 

 

by Video Conference 

 

Wednesday, 15 September 2021 

2.00 pm 

STATUTORY MEMBERS 

Conwy County Borough Council 

Councillor Charlie McCoubrey 
(Leader of the Council) 
 
Iwan Davies (Chief Executive) 
 
Denbighshire County Council 
Councillor Hugh Evans (Leader of the Council) 
Graham Boase (Chief Executive) 
 

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
Bethan Jones (Area Director) 
Jo Whitehead (Chief Executive) 
 
Natural Resources Wales 
Siân Williams (Head of Local Delivery North) 
Mark Hughes (Team Leader North East Wales) 
 
North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 
Helen Macarthur (Assistant Chief Officer) 
 

INVITED PARTICIPANTS 

Community and Voluntary Support Conwy 
Wendy Jones (Chief Officer) 
 
Wales Community Rehabilitation Company 
Judith Magaw (Head of North Wales Local 
Delivery Unit) 
 
Denbighshire Voluntary Services Council 
Tom Barham (Chief Executive) 
 
Public Health Wales 
Teresa Owen (Executive Director of Public 
Health) 
 
Town & Community Councils 
Councillor Carol Marubbi (representing Conwy) 
Councillor Gordon Hughes (representing 
Denbighshire 

North Wales Police 
Simon Williams (Superintendent) 
 
National Probation Service 
Paula Hughes (Conwy Team Manager) 
 
Welsh Government Representative 
Vicky Poole (Deputy Chief Inspector of Care 
Inspectorate Wales) 
 
Office of the North Wales Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
Stephen Hughes (Chief Executive) 
 
Adra (representing housing sector) 
Sarah Schofield (Director of Customers and 
Communities) 
 

 

Hannah Edwards, PSB Development Officer 

Conwy County Borough Council, Bodlondeb, Conwy, LL32 8DU 

01492 574059 hannah.edwards@conwy.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack

mailto:hannah.edwards@conwy.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1 APOLOGIES   
 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 May 2020 (copy 

enclosed). 

3 MEETING ACTION TRACKER  (Pages 13 - 14) 

 The Chair will lead on this item (copy enclosed). 

4 MATTERS ARISING   

 The Chair will lead on this verbal item. 

5 WELL-BEING ASSESSMENT PROGRESS UPDATE & APPROVE 
CONSULTATION AND PLAN TIMELINE  (Pages 15 - 18) 

 Nicola Kneale (DCC) and Fran Lewis (CCBC) to present the Well-Being 

Assessment Progress Update and seek Approval on the Consultation and 

Plan the timeline. 

2:05pm – 2:35pm 

6 PRIORITY AREA UPDATES   

 To receive an update on the following priority areas –  

(a) Mental well-being – Public Health Wales Officer 

(b) Community Empowerment (including update on digital infrastructure) - 

Nicola Kneale 

(c) Environmental Resilience (including agreement of environmental 

commitments) - Justin Hanson / Helen Millband 

 

2:35pm – 3:05pm 

 

 

 



7 FORWARD WORK PLAN  (Pages 19 - 22) 

 The Chair will lead on this item (copy enclosed). 

3:05pm – 3:10pm 

8 INFORMAL - NEXT STEPS FOLLOWING PSB JUNE WORKSHOP   

 The Chair will lead on this verbal item discussing the next steps for the PSB 

following the June workshop. 

3:10pm – 3:40pm 

9 FOR INFORMATION - FREELANCER AND PUBLIC SECTOR PLEDGE  
(Pages 23 - 28) 

 

10 FOR INFORMATION - CLIMATE CHANGE INITIATIVES MAPPING AND 
TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR NORTH WALES CARBONISATION 
OFFICER GROUP  (Pages 29 - 30) 
 

11 FOR INFORMATION - KICKSTART SCHEME PARTICIPATION 
INFORMATION  (Pages 31 - 32) 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CONWY AND DENBIGHSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board held by video 
conference on Monday, 17 May 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 
PRESENT 

 
Siân Williams (Chair) – Natural Resources Wales 
Iwan Davies – Conwy County Borough Council 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill (substitute for Councillor Hugh Evans) – Denbighshire 
County Council 
Alan Smith (substitute for Chief Executive) – Denbighshire County Council 
Bethan Jones – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
Jo Whitehead – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
Mark Hughes – Natural Resources Wales 
Helen Macarthur – North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 
 
Wendy Jones – Community and Voluntary Support Conwy 
Tom Barham – Denbighshire Voluntary Services Council 
Councillor Carol Marubbi – Conwy Town and Community Council Representative 
Councillor Gordon Hughes – Denbighshire Town, Community and City Council 
Representative 
Superintendent Alwyn Williams (substitute for Simon Williams) – North Wales Police 
Paula Hughes – National Probation Service 
Vicky Poole – Welsh Government Representative 
Sarah Schofield – Adra 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

 
Emma Lea – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
Helen Milliband – Natural Resources Wales 
Hannah Edwards – Conwy County Borough Council 
Fran Lewis – Conwy County Borough Council 
Nicola Kneale – Denbighshire County Council 
Shannon Richardson – Denbighshire County Council 
Stephanie Jones – Denbighshire County Council 
Kath Jones – Denbighshire County Council 
Catrin Gilkes – Translator/Interpreter 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillor Hugh Evans – Denbighshire County Council 
Superintendent Simon Williams – North Wales Police 
Councillor Carol Marubbi would be late to the meeting 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board meeting held 
on 16 November 2020 were submitted. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2020 be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 

3 MEETING ACTION TRACKER  
 
Hannah Edwards presented the meeting action tracker and drew the following open 
actions to the Board’s attention for further consideration/action as appropriate – 
 

 a workshop with Glyndwr University had been held in January 2021 and a follow 
up workshop would be arranged for June 2021 if possible 

 a meeting of the Environmental Resilience Sub Group had been arranged for 
June 2021.  A regional decarbonisation group had been established and work 
was ongoing to seek further clarification on its remit and linkages with PSBs 

 a Mental Health and Well-being Sub Group meeting had been held in April 2021 
but further refinement of membership was required together with a review of the 
lead organisation as Richard Firth had moved roles within PHW.  The review 
had been included as item 7 on the agenda and it was hoped that Teresa Owen, 
PHW would join the meeting for that item and provide an update 

 the Board had previously agreed to invite Alwen Williams, NWEAB to a future 
meeting to discuss work being undertaken to address digital connectivity.  To 
provide a more comprehensive overview of the situation across Conwy and 
Denbighshire the Board agreed it would also be useful to include other local 
connectivity projects as part of that discussion in order to best identify any gaps 
and future opportunities.  Nicola Kneale to progress that action. 

 
RESOLVED that – 
 
(a)  progress made on the actions arising from meetings be noted, and 
 
(b)  a collective discussion on digital infrastructure to include the work 

undertaken by the NWEAB and other local connectivity projects be arranged 
for a future meeting. 

 
4 MATTERS ARISING  

 
Members noted the main matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting – 
 

 Page 6, Item 2 – Glyndwr University – the workshop with Glyndwr University on 
the PSB’s priorities had been held in January 2021 

 Page 12, Item 10 – (bullet point one) the action for partner organisations to 
provide nominations to sit on the Mental Well-being Priority Project Sub Group 
would be discussed later in the meeting under agenda item 7 

 Page 12, Item 10 – (bullet point two) a meeting of the Supporting Environmental 
Resilience Sub-Group to revisit the current priorities had been arranged for June 
2021.  With regard to the regional decarbonisation group, Sarah Schofield 
provided some background information for the Board explaining that the group 
had initially been set up by housing associations some eighte
[...]
OLVED that Siân Williams (Natural Resources Wales) and Iwan Davies 
(Conwy County Borough Council) be appointed Chair and Vice Chair respectively of 
the PSB for the ensuing year. 
 

6 APPROVAL OF THE PSB'S 2020/21 ANNUAL REPORT  
 
PSB’s draft annual report 2020/21 (previously circulated) was presented for 
approval.  It was a statutory document for submission to the Welsh Government 
and Office of Wellbeing of Future Generations Commissioner for Wales. 
 
Nicola Kneale provided an overview of the third annual report which covered the 
impact of the coronavirus pandemic over the last year with a number of PSB 
Wellbeing Plan actions being put on hold whilst member organisations provided an 
emergency response.  A review of priorities had been carried out and an overview 
provided of progress made during the year together with ongoing and future 
actions.  She also drew attention to the task ahead in the next twelve months to 
produce the statutory wellbeing assessment (to be discussed later on the agenda). 

Page 7



 
RESOLVED that the PSB Annual Report 2020/21 be approved. 
 
[Teresa Owen (PHW) had not yet joined the meeting for agenda item 7 and 
therefore consideration of the item was deferred to later on the agenda.] 
 

7 WELL-BEING ASSESSMENT AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT  
 
Nicola Kneale presented the report (previously circulated) providing an update on 
progress to develop the Conwy and Denbighshire Wellbeing Assessment.  An 
update was also provided on the North Wales PSB grant and approval sought for 
the regional proposals in support of research and engagement. 
 
PSBs were required to prepare and publish a wellbeing assessment every 5 years 
and a working group had been set up with PSB partners to begin that process.  
Rapid reviews had been carried out on topic areas together with mapping of any 
recent engagement, and community engagement activities would take place over 
the summer to inform the assessment and vice versa.  It was proposed that a 
con
[...]
 report thereon would be submitted to the Board.  Officers had 
welcomed some of the recommendations around funding and being able to properly 
resource the PSB together with the emphasis on the Commissioner’s Office support 
to the implementation of the Well-being of Future Generations Act. 
 
The Chair had attended the evidence gathering sessions both as a representative 
of NRW and PSB.  She was pleased to note that the recommendations mirrored the 
conversations at the sessions she had attended, with similar general feedback from 
all different organisations represented, particularly around levels of support, the 
direction from the Commissioner and financial constraints and it would be 
interesting to see the Welsh Government’s response to the report. 
 
RESOLVED that – 
 
(a)  the Welsh Parliament Public Accounts Committee report be received and 

noted, and 
 
(b)  a further report be submitted to the Board following the Welsh Government’s 

response to the inquiry. 
 

10 MENTAL HEALTH WELL-BEING PRIORITY - REVIEW OF LEAD 
ORGANISATION  
 
Apologies had been received from Teresa Owen (PHW) who had been called to an 
urgent operational meeting.  It was agreed to defer the item to the next meeting and 
for the Chair to discuss the matter directly with Teresa Owen in the interim period. 
 
RESOLVED that the item be deferred to the next meeting. 
 

11 FORWARD WORK PLAN  
 
A copy of the PSB forward work programme was presented and the following 
matters were discussed – 
 

 the next meeting on 16 June was a closed workshop session following on from 
the workshop in January, however Glyndwr University had since indicated they 
may not be available on that date.  The Chair agreed to discuss the matter with 
Glyndwr University outside of the meeting to consider potential options 

 items listed on the forward work programme for the next formal meeting on 15 
September were reaffirmed, including the three priority work streams, and the 
Chair urged those involved in that work to continue to participate, despite other 
challenges, in order to move those priorities forward.  Items agreed earlier on 
the agenda for inclusion in the forward work programme for September were 
also reaffirmed including (1) the work being undertaken on digital infrastructure 
from both the NWEAB perspective and wider overview of local connectivity 
projects, (2) an update on the regional carbonisation officer group and additional 
mapping of the different initiatives and groups relating to the climate change 
agenda, and (3) DVSC to deliver an awareness session on social value 

Page 11



 there was some discussion on the merits of the Board being made aware of the 
regional recovery work being undertaken by the Regional Coordinating Group, 
including their priority areas, in order to raise awareness of those activities and 
potential links for the PSB and where they could add value on a local level.  It 
was considered that this information could either be circulated to Board 
members as a correspondence paper or included in the workshop session in 
June – the Chair agreed to consider how best to take the matter forward outside 
of the meeting depending on Glyndwr University’s availability for the workshop. 

 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the work programme be approved. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and contribution. 
 
Meeting concluded at 11.43 am. 
 

Page 12



Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board 
Action Tracker 

 

Page 1 of 2 
 

 

Meeting Action  Action Owner Progress Update Deadline 
Status 

Open / Closed / Not 
started 

March 
2019 

1. 
Apply the rural proofing tool to the three priority 
areas. 

PSB Officers  
The tool has been applied to the environment and 
community resilience priority.  However, need to 
consider where the tool can be applied in future.  

Ongoing Ongoing  

3. 
When undertaking the impact assessment review, 
consider if there are any equality areas the Board 
needs to
[...]
to the Board. 

June 2021 Closed 

3. 
Tom Barham (DVSC) to provide an awareness 
session on the concept of social value at future 
meeting. 

Tom Barham Placed on forward work plan for December 2021. 
December 

2021 
Closed 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 3



Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board 
Action Tracker 

 

Page 2 of 2 
 

Meeting Action  Action Owner Progress Update Deadline 
Status 

Open / Closed / Not 
started 

4. 
Progress update on Community Wealth Building and 
Progressive Procurement project at a future 
meeting. 

John Heneghan 
(CLES) 

Progress updated to be provided at September 
2021 meeting.  A further closure project report, 
containing findings & recommendations to be 
presented at December meeting. 

December 
2021 

Open 

5. 
Further report be submitted to the Board following 
the Welsh Government’s response to the inquiry. 

Hannah 
Edwards 

Awaiting response from WG to share with Board 
members. 

ongoing Open 

 
 

  

 

Future Conwy & Denbighshire PSB Meetings  
 

 15th September 2021 –  2 to 4pm (virtual meeting)  

 13th December 2021 –  10 to 12pm (virtual meeting) 

 31st January 2022 – 2 to 4pm (virtual meeting) 

 23rd March 2022 – 2 to 4pm (virtual meeting) 
 

Future Conwy & Denbighshire Joint Scrutiny Meetings  
 

 Friday 12 November 2021 - 10.00am (virtual meeting) 
 

P
age 14



 
 
 

REPORT TO: Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board 

DATE:  15 September 2021 

LEAD OFFICER & ORGANISATION:  Sian Williams, Natural Resources Wales 

CONTACT OFFICER & ORGANISATION: Nicola Kneale, Denbighshire County Council 

SUBJECT:  Well-being Assessment and Well-being Plan 

  

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
1.1 To update PSB on the progress of the Well-being Assessment, and to start to draft a timeline 

for consultation and plan. 
  

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
2.1 A statutory Well-being Assessment is in production, which will underpin the PSB’s next well-

being (publication deadline of May 2023) and the well-being plans of its constituent 
organisations. It’s intended that there will be a draft ready in November 2021, which will go 
through a statutory consultation process (see Appendix A, Statutory Guidance link in table at 
foot of this report). PSB also needs to consider its preferred timetable for producing its Well-
being Plan, and the approach to be taken to producing that Plan. This Plan must take account 
of statutory timescales for consulting on the draft plan (e.g. 14 weeks must be allowed for 
consultation with the WFG Commissioner’s office). It’s not intended that Plan development is 
discussed in detail today, but that a Lead is identified and a proposal brought to the next 
meeting. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION(S)/OPTIONS 
3.1  That PSB notes the progress made with the Well-being Assessment, and approves the timeline 

for consultation. 
 
3.2  That PSB notes the draft timeline for production of its Well-being Plan, and nominates a lead 

Board Member to work with officers to formulate a production plan.  
 

4. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
4.1  The statutory Well-being Assessment is being produced by a cross-organisational team of 

researchers from the PSB members, including Conwy & Denbighshire council’s, NRW, BCU. 
Other input is provided by Glyndwr University, and national research bodies including Data 
Cymru and the Wales Centre for Public Policy. Engagement with our communities is also 
underway, and will be incorporated into the assessment.  
 

4.2 From the statutory guidance for PSBs (Appendix A, paragraph 54): “Each board must publish 
its assessment no later than a year before it publishes its local well-being plan. Since the Act 
provides that the local well-being plan must be published no later than one year after an 
ordinary election, as defined in section 26 of the Local Government Act 1972, in practice this 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



means the assessment of local wellbeing would be published within the 12 months preceding 
each ordinary local government election.”  

 
4.3  A draft Assessment must be consulted on with those outlined in paragraph 147 of Appendix A. 

However, there is no statutory timescale for consultation on the Assessment (paragraph 149), 
unlike with the Plan itself (paragraphs 156 & 157) 

 
5. CONSULTATION 
5.1 The production plan has been shared previously with PSB and the Conwy & Denbighshire PSB 

Joint Scrutiny Committee.  
 

5.2 During the production process, engagement has taken place with staff, Councillors, Town & 
County Councillors, general population, young people, and those with protected 
characteristics. Their feedback will be captured in the Well-being Assessment. 

 
5.3 Consultation on the content of the draft Assessment will be undertaken with the statutory 

consultees previously outlined in paragraph 147 of Appendix A. In order to enable 
understanding of the wealth of complex information that is contained within the Well-being 
Assessment, an abridged presentation of key conclusions from the analysis of the 
Assessment’s content will form the basis of the consultation. It’s intended that the draft 
Assessment will be available from November 2021 (this timetable will also enable the 
production of the Well-being Plans for local authorities).  
 

5.4 Consideration needs to be given to the PSB’s preferred timetable and production approach for 
producing its own Well-being Plan. PSB officers will support this work, with the support of a 
PSB lead (to be confirmed, please see Recommendations). 
 

6. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
6.1 This report is about strategy development for the PSB, which is a role for the officers who 

support the PSB’s business planning and advise on good governance. The tasks associated can 
therefore be absorbed by PSB officers, but a Board-level colleague is also required to work 
with officers in order to ensure Board views are taken into consideration and that the Board is 
engaged with the work.   

 
6.2 Further down the line, as the plan is developed
[...]
ilto:hannah.edwards@conwy.gov.uk


 

Meeting Date Topic  Purpose Responsible Officer 

15 September 2021  
(2 – 4pm) 

Decisions Items (Assurance) 

Well-being Assessment progress 
update  

To update PSB on the progress of the 
Well-being Assessment and to start to 
draft a timeline for consultation and 

plan. 

Nicola Kneale / Fran Lewis 

Update on Mental Well-being priority To receive an update on this priority. TBC 

Update on Community Empowerment 
priority 

To receive an update on this priority 
and discuss digital infrastructure. 

Nicola Kneale 

Update on Environmental Resilience 
priority 

To receive an update on this priority 
and approval of revised environmental 

policy statements. 
Justin Hanson 

Discussion Items (Improvement) 

   

For Information  Date circulated 

Climate change initiatives mapping and terms of reference for North Wales 
carbonisation officer group 

June 2021 

Progress update on Community Wealth Building and Progressive Procurement September 2021 

Information on Kickstart scheme and employer guide September 2021 

Freelancer & public sector pledge September 2021 

 

 Well-being assessment engagement 

Headline Community Feedback 

 

 

13 December 2021 
(10 – 12pm) 

Decisions Items (Assurance) 

Well-being Assessment progress 
update 

To update the PSB on the progress of 
the Well-being Assessment. 

Nicola Kneale / Fran Lewis 

Production of well-being plan 
To discuss the production of the well-

being plan. 
Nicola Kneale / Fran Lewis 

P
age 20



 

Welsh Government response to Public 
Accounts Committee (PAC) report 

To discuss Welsh Governments 
response to the PAC report and 

potential impact on the PSB. 

Chair 

Community Wealth building and 
Progressive Procurement – project 
closure report 

To consider the findings and 
recommendations following the project. 

John Heneghan (Centre for Local 
Economic Strategies) 

PSB risk register – annual review 
To consider the risk register and 

updating as neces
[...]
elp give young unemployed people a 

route back into the workplace.  

Please do share this with your networks, and keep us updated on your progress by 

emailing Andrea.Parr@wales.nhs.uk.  

Yours sincerely, 

          

  

Councillor Huw David            and            Mark Polin OBE QPM 

Chairs, Building a Healthier Wales Strategic Co-ordination Group 

 

Page 32

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/994800/kickstart-scheme-employer-prospectus.pdf
https://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=261&d=_8fN4AuX0L8X7cbglO2i-Ndf6ohvxzaGWj6iIYYlPQ&u=https%3a%2f%2fwww%2eyoutube%2ecom%2fwatch%3fv%3d7sKvsT4CBMw
http://www.gov.uk/government/case-studies/how-employers-are-benefitting-from-the-kickstart-scheme?utm_source=PFJMainPage&utm_medium=Link&utm_campaign=PFJ
http://www.gov.uk/government/case-studies/how-employers-are-benefitting-from-the-kickstart-scheme?utm_source=PFJMainPage&utm_medium=Link&utm_campaign=PFJ
https://businesswales.gov.wales/skillsgateway/
mailto:Andrea.Parr@wales.nhs.uk

	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	3 MEETING ACTION TRACKER
	5 WELL-BEING ASSESSMENT PROGRESS UPDATE & APPROVE CONSULTATION AND PLAN TIMELINE
	7 FORWARD WORK PLAN
	9 FOR INFORMATION - FREELANCER AND PUBLIC SECTOR PLEDGE
	10 FOR INFORMATION - CLIMATE CHANGE INITIATIVES MAPPING AND TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR NORTH WALES CARBONISATION OFFICER GROUP
	11 FOR INFORMATION - KICKSTART SCHEME PARTICIPATION INFORMATION



Minutes of the meeting


 

CONWY AND DENBIGHSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board held in by 
Video Conference on Wednesday, 15 September 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Siân Williams (Chair) – Natural Resources Wales 
Iwan Davies – Conwy County Borough Council 
Councillor Charles McCoubrey – Conwy County Borough Council 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill (substitute for Councillor Hugh Evans) – Denbighshire 
County Council 
Graham Boase – Denbighshire County Council 
Martin Cox – Natural Resources Wales 
Helen Macarthur – North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 
Tom Barham – Denbighshire Voluntary Services Council 
Councillor Gordon Hughes – Denbighshire Town, Community and City Council 
Representative 
Vicky Poole – Welsh Government Representative 
Sarah Schofield – Adra 
Bethan Jones – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
 

ALSO PRESENT 
 

Hannah Edwards – Conwy County Borough Council 
Fran Lewis – Conwy County Borough Council 
Nicola Kneale – Denbighshire County Council 
Rhodri Tomos-Jones – Denbighshire County Council 
Karen Evans - Denbighshire County Council 
Catrin Gilkes – Translator/Interpreter 
Jason Hanson – Natural Resources Wales 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillor Hugh Evans – Denbighshire County Council. 
Jo Whitehead – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board meeting held 
on 17 May 2021 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2021 be received and 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3 MEETING ACTION TRACKER  
 
Hannah Edwards presented the meeting action tracker and drew the following open 
actions to the Board’s attention for further consideration/action as appropriate – 
 



 The first two actions on the tracker were highlighted, ‘apply the rural proofing 
tool to the three priority areas’, and ‘when undertaking the impact 
assessment review, consider if there are any equality areas the Board needs 
to be made aware of’. The board agreed that these actions could not be 
closed, however suggested highlighting key point of the actions to assess 
rather than having updates at each Public Service Board (PSB) meeting. 

 The mental health and wellbeing update would be discussed in more detail 
later at the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that progress made on the actions arising from meetings be noted. 
 

4 MATTERS ARISING  
 
No matters arising from the previous minutes were discussed. 
 

5 WELL-BEING ASSESSMENT PROGRESS UPDATE & APPROVE 
CONSULTATION AND PLAN TIMELINE  
 
Nicola Kneale (DCC) presented the report (previously circulated) providing an 
update to the PSB on the progress of the Well-being Assessment, and to start to 
draft a timeline for consultation.  
 
A statutory Well-being Assessment was in production, which would underpin the 
PSB’s next Well-being Plan (publication deadline of May 2023) and the well-being 
plans of its constituent organisations. It was intended that there would be a draft 
ready in November 2021, which would go through a statutory consultation process. 
 
Nicola Kneale clarified in order to enable understanding of the wealth of complex 
information that was contained within the Well-being Assessment, an abridged 
presentation of key conclusions from the analysis of the Assessment’s content 
would form the basis of the consultation and be present at the next meeting for 
approval.  
 
Nicola Kneale clarified that it was not intended for the plan’s development to be 
discussed in detail today, but that a lead member of the PSB be identified and a 
proposal for developing the Well-Being Plan be brought to the next meeting. 
 
There was consensus among board members that one lead would not be adequate, 
due to work commitments but also not having a knowledge of other areas within the 
PSB area. Bethan Jones (Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board) alongside 
Sarah Schofield (Adra) and Tom Barham (Denbighshire Voluntery Services 
Council)agreed to lead on the Well-being Plan matter jointly.  
 
Iwan Davies CCBC reiterated what was discussed at the early stages of the PSB 
where it was agreed that it would focus in areas which were not being worked on by 
other organisations. This was to avoid duplication of work.  
 
The board felt that future work for the PSB should be to review changes made by 
Welsh Government on a more local level with CCBC and DCC, and agreed it would 



be beneficial to invite local working groups on specific subjects and ask how the 
PSB could support them. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) The PSB note the progress made with the well-being assessment and 
approve the timeline for the constitution. 

(ii) That the key conclusions from the well-being assessment be presented at 
the next meeting and approval sought for the assessment consultation. 

(iii) That the PSB note the production of the timeline for the Well-being 
Assessment and that Bethan Jones (Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board) alongside Sarah Schofield (Adra) and Tom Barham (Denbighshire 
Voluntary Services Council) be appointed as joint lead board members to 
work with officers to formulate a proposal for producing the next well-being 
plan. 

 
6 PRIORITY AREA UPDATES  

 
The board were updated on the priority areas for the PSB – 
 

(a) Mental well-being – the PSB were informed that Louise Woodfine 
(Consultant for central area) had been appointed as the new representative 
from Public Health Wales. However due to prior engagements she could not 
attend the meeting.  Further discussion on priority lead required at a future 
meeting. 

(b) Community Empowerment (including update on digital infrastructure) – 
Nicola Kneale updated the board on the work which was carried out. The 
connectivity schemes which were currently ongoing were highlighted –  

 The Welsh Government full fibre rollout was ending in June 2022, 

 Local Full Fibre Networks (LFFN) aimed to install full fibre broadband 
to public buildings. Openreach would then connect premises along the 
route and in the vicinity of the public buildings. However there were 
some concerns with progress as it was ending in September 2021, 
the matter was being explored by the North Wales Economic Ambition 
Board (NWEAB). 

 UK Government’s Gigabit Project, initially announced in the spring 
2020 Budget but held back by delays and revisions. It was based on 
the government's pledge to ensure 85% of UK properties have access 
to gigabit broadband by 2025, there were up to 234,000 rural Welsh 
premises in scope. 

 There would be few properties who would not be able to access 
superfast broadband, these properties would be designated as ‘white 
properties’. The NWEAB would also be addressing these properties 
through the Last Few Percent project. 

 Community Fibre Partnership, used the Gigabit Broadband Voucher 
scheme and was a UK-wide government subsidy scheme to provide 
future-proof full fibre connections for homes and businesses. However 
there were some challenges as some rural areas would not be able to 
consolidate these vouchers to fund the implementation of fibre in 
some communities. 



 The Installation of fibre was expensive, so those properties that are 
especially difficult to reach are unlikely to be included in Openreach 
upgrades and the funding available from CFPs will be insufficient. 
Without a commitment of external investment in these hard-to-reach 
areas, they’re unlikely to be upgraded for some time.  

 
The board thanked Nicola for an update on the complex matter. Graham Boase 
(DCC) suggested that the PSB could look at connectivity as a priority, as it impacts 
all organisations. He realised that the PSB could not actually implement work, 
however it could influence organisations who carried out the aforementioned work, 
and challenge the organisations on whether the work was carried out. Doing this 
could progress work along. 
 
Discussed there could be a role for third sector organisations to help mobilise 
communities to obtain support and funding to improve connectivity. 
 
Satellite broadband was raised and how the technology had been developed, and 
could likely be an only option which was viable for some of the rural areas in Wales. 
 
(c) Environmental Resilience – Jason Hanson (NRW) presented the PSB with a 

presentation highlighting work which had been carried out with regards to the 
environmental resilience priority. 

 
The sub group reviewed all priorities at the end of last year, following the PSB’s 
request to do so. The sub group met twice since the last PSB meeting. There was a 
focus mainly on reviewing and amending priority 1, the environmental policy 
statement. The six priorities were –  
 

1. Work with our PSB partners to develop an environmental policy statement , 
so that we’re all working to the same goals 

2. Work with communities to develop environmental pledges and green 
changes that could be made to reduce our impact on the environment 

3. Look at environmental issues affecting the region that cannot be fixed by 
ourselves, like sea defences and reducing the amount of packaging in our 
shopping. 

4. Look at our procurement process and identify how we can maximise 
community benefits from building developments (eg through Section 106 
agreements) 

5. Work with our planning teams to make sure environmental issues are looked 
at when planning new developments 

6. NEW  Green spaces linked to Covid recovery 
 
Jason Hanson (NRW) to circulate the revised commitments to the board and 
requested that feedback is provided by the 15th October. Following the feedback 
officers would look at reviewing the sub group membership and requested that 
members nominate a representative from their organisation (if not already 
represented on the group)... 
 
RESOLVED that, 

(a) the Public Services Board note the updates on the priority areas 



(b) Board members feedback any comment to the revised 
environmental commitment’s by 15th October 2021. 

(c) Board members provide nominations for the environment sub-
group by 15th October 2021 

 
7 FORWARD WORK PLAN  

 
A copy of the PSB forward work programme was presented and the following 
matters were discussed – 
 

 The chair advised the committee that the next meeting would comprise  of  
- Receiving an overview of the key conclusions from the well-being 

assessment and approving the assessment for consultation 
- Reviewing the findings of the sub-group, regarding the development 

of the next well-being plan 
- Receiving information on the Freelancer and Public Sector Pledge 
- Reviewing the findings and recommendations of the Community 

Wealth Building and Progressive Procurement pilot. 
-  

 The board members did not suggest any further items to be discussed. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the work programme be approved. 
 

8 INFORMAL - NEXT STEPS FOLLOWING PSB JUNE WORKSHOP  
 

Meeting concluded at 16:10 
 

9 FOR INFORMATION - FREELANCER AND PUBLIC SECTOR PLEDGE  
 
The item was for information purposes and was not discussed at the meeting. 
 

10 FOR INFORMATION - CLIMATE CHANGE INITIATIVES MAPPING AND TERMS 
OF REFERENCE FOR NORTH WALES CARBONISATION OFFICER GROUP  
 
The item was for information purposes and was not discussed at the meeting. 
 

11 FOR INFORMATION - KICKSTART SCHEME PARTICIPATION INFORMATION  
 
The item was for information purposes and was not discussed at the meeting. 
 
 


